
VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD 
ORDINANCE NO. 3985 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 145, 
FEES OF THE VILLAGE CODE FOR 

GRAYDON POOL MEMBERSHIP FEES 
TENNIS/PICKLEBALL MEMBERSHIP FEES 

AND SUMMER DAY CAMP FEES 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 
145 fees be amended for the Department of Parks and Recreation for resident Graydon 
Pool membership as follows for 2024 and 2025: 

GRAYDON POOL 

Resident Memberships 
Adult 
Child 
Senior Resident 
Disabled Resident 
Caregiver Disabled Resident 

Early Discount 
( effective April 1 to 
April 30, 2023) 

$ 131.00 
$ 121.00 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

(effective May 1, 2023) 

$ 145.00 
$ 135.00 
$ 35.00 
$ 35.00 
$ 35.00 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 
145 fees for the Department of Parks and Recreation for additional Graydon Pool membership offerings 
in 2024 and 2025 are as follows: 

ADDITIONAL MEMBERSHIPS 

Non-Resident Adult 
Non-Resident Child 
Baby Sitter 
Resident Daily Guest Pass 
Non-Resident Guest/Sponsored 

Daily Pool Passes 
Resident Member 
Graydon Pool Daily Guest Pass 

Resident Non-Member 
Graydon Pool Daily Guest Pass 

Non-Resident Seasonal Adult 
Member of Graydon Pool 
Sponsored Guest Pass 

$ 235.00 
$ 210.00 
$ 195.00 
$ 15.00 
$ 20.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 15.00 

$ 20.00 

Resident Memberships-Coupon Booklets 
Resident Coupon Booklets of 11 passes $150.00 
May only be purchased by adult resident 
Seasonal members of Graydon Pool 



Resident Memberships - Late Season Fees -August 1 through Labor Day, 2024 and 2025 

Adult 
Child 

$ 75.00 
$ 70.00 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 
fees for the Department of Parks and Recreation for Tennis Badges in 2024 and 2025 are as follows: 

TENNIS 

Adult 
Child 
Daily Guest Pass 
Senior Resident ( 62 and over) 
Non-resident Adult (16+) 
Non-resident Child 

PICKLEBALL 

Adult 
Child 
Daily Guest Pass 
Senior Resident (62 and over) 
Non-resident Adult (16+) 
Non-resident Child 

(Effective April 1, 2024-March 31, 2025) 

$ 50.00 
$ 45.00 
$ 10.00 
$ 30.00 
$ 100.00 (Cap@ 15 badges) 
$ 90.00 

$ 50.00 
$ 45.00 
$ 10.00 
$ 30.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 90.00 (Cap@ 15 badges) 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 fees be set for 
2024 and 2025 for the Department of Recreation for Summer Day Camp as follows: 

Day Camp Resident Fee 
Day Camp Non Resident Fee 

From 
$600.00 
$850.00 

To 
$725.00 
$975.00 



VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD 
ORDINANCE NO. 3985 

FOR AFFIRMANCE: Councilmembers: Perron, Reynolds, Weitz, Winograd 
and Mayor Vagianos 

NAYS: NONE 
ABSENT: NONE 

ABSTAIN: NONE 

RECUSE: NONE 
Introduction Date: 
Adoption Date: 
Effective Date: 

ATTEST: 

January 17, 2024 
February 14, 2024 
March 5, 2024 

Heather A. Mailander 
Village Clerk 

ayor 
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