## VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 3985

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 145, FEES OF THE VILLAGE CODE FOR GRAYDON POOL MEMBERSHIP FEES TENNIS/PICKLEBALL MEMBERSHIP FEES AND SUMMER DAY CAMP FEES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 fees be amended for the Department of Parks and Recreation for resident Graydon Pool membership as follows for **2024 and 2025**:

GRAYDON POOL	Early Discount (effective April 1 to April 30, 2023)	(effective May 1, 2023)
Resident Memberships		
Adult	\$ 131.00	\$ 145.00
Child	\$ 121.00	\$ 135.00
Senior Resident	n/a	\$ 35.00
Disabled Resident	n/a	\$ 35.00
Caregiver Disabled Resident	n/a	\$ 35.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 fees for the Department of Parks and Recreation for additional Graydon Pool membership offerings in **2024 and 2025** are as follows:

## ADDITIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

Non-Resident Adult Non-Resident Child Baby Sitter Resident Daily Guest Pass Non-Resident Guest/Sponsored	\$ 235.00 \$ 210.00 \$ 195.00 \$ 15.00 \$ 20.00	
<u>Daily Pool Passes</u> Resident Member Graydon Pool Daily Guest Pass	\$ 15.00	
Resident Non-Member Graydon Pool Daily Guest Pass	\$ 15.00	
Non-Resident Seasonal Adult Member of Graydon Pool Sponsored Guest Pass	\$ 20.00	
Resident Memberships-Coupon BookletsResident Coupon Booklets of 11 passes\$150.00May only be purchased by adult resident\$2000Seesenal members of Gravden Book		

Seasonal members of Graydon Pool

## Resident Memberships - Late Season Fees - August 1 through Labor Day, 2024 and 2025

Adult	\$ 75.00
Child	\$ 70.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 fees for the Department of Parks and Recreation for Tennis Badges in **2024 and 2025** are as follows:

TENNIS	(Effective April 1, 2024-March 31, 2025	)
Adult	\$ 50.00	
Child	\$ 45.00	
Daily Guest Pass	\$ 10.00	
Senior Resident (62 and over	) \$ 30.00	
Non-resident Adult (16+)	\$ 100.00 (Cap @ 15 badges)	
Non-resident Child	\$ 90.00	
PICKLEBALL		
Adult	\$ 50.00	
Child	\$ 45.00	
Daily Guest Pass	\$ 10.00	
Senior Resident (62 and over	) \$ 30.00	
Non-resident A dult (16+)	\$ 100.00	

Non-resident Adult (16+)\$ 100.00Non-resident Child\$ 90.00 (Cap @ 15 badges)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood that Chapter 145 fees be set for 2024 and 2025 for the Department of Recreation for Summer Day Camp as follows:

.

	From	То
Day Camp Resident Fee	\$600.00	\$725.00
Day Camp Non Resident Fee	\$850.00	\$975.00

VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 3985

FOR AFFIRMANCE: Councilmembers: Perron, Reynolds, Weitz, Winograd and Mayor Vagianos

NAYS:	NONE	
ABSENT:	NONE	
ABSTAIN:	NONE	
RECUSE:	NONE	
Introduction Date:		January 17, 2024
Adoption Date:		February 14, 2024
Effective Date:		March 5, 2024

Paul Vagianos, Mayor

ATTEST:

Heather A. Mailander Village Clerk